

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

FROM: Marin County Parks and Open Space District

3501 Civic Center Drive, Suite 260, San Rafael, CA 94903

www.marincountyparks.org (415) 473-6387

TO: ☑ Office of Planning and Research

PO Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

1400 Tenth Street, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95814 3501 Civic Center Drive, Suite 234

San Rafael, CA 94903

FILED

6/13/23

SHELLY SCOTT MARIN COUNTY CLERK

> By O. Lobato, Deputy 21 - 2023 -133

Date: June 13, 2023

CEQA Lead Agency: Marin County Parks and Open Space District

State Clearinghouse Number: 2023020117

Project Title: Roy's Redwoods Restoration Project

Project Applicant: Marin County Parks and Open Space District

Project Location (include county): Roy's Redwoods Open Space Preserve, Marin County

Project Description: The purpose of the project is to implement the MCOSD Road and Trail Management Plan (RTMP) to provide the public with a safe multi-use trail system to enhance the visitor experience, reduce the environmental impacts on sensitive resources by reducing sedimentation and erosion, and establish a sustainable system of roads and trails that meet design and management standards and would provide year-round access along the trail alignment. The project includes ecological and hydrologic restoration, trail improvements, parking and entryway improvements, social trail decommissioning, and visitor education.

The Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) identified potentially significant environmental impacts in the areas of Biological Resources and Transportation. Mitigation measures to reduce the significance of these impacts to a less-than-significant level are included in the IS/MND. The IS/MND concludes that, with implementation of the mitigation measures, the proposed project would not result significant environmental impacts. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted by the Marin County Open Space District Board of Directors with adoption of the IS/MND.

Determinations: This is to advise that the Lead Agency through the Marin County Open Space District Board of Directors has approved the above-described project on **June 13, 2023** and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project.

1. The project [\square will $oxtimes$ will not] have a significant effect on the environm	1.	The project [\exists will $oxtimes$ will not	l have a significan	t effect on the environmer
---	----	---------------	-----------------------------------	---------------------	----------------------------

- 2. \square An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 - A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigations measures $[\boxtimes$ were \square were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [☒ was ☐ was not] adopted for this project
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations [☐ was ☒ was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings $[\boxtimes$ were \square were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Certification: This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at the Marin County Parks and Open Space District administrative office located at 3501 Civic Center Drive, Suite 260, San Rafael, CA 94903.

Signature:

Max Korten, Director and General Manger, Marin County Parks and Open Space District

June 13, 2023

Date Received for Filing at OPR:

POSTED 6/13/23 TO 7/13/23